

Government of West Bengal

Higher Education Department Technical Branch

Bikash Bhavan, Salt Lake, Kolkata - 700091

Phone: 033-23212550, 033-2337-6564, 2321-1212; e-mail:higheredutechbr@gmail.com

No.501-Edn(T)/4E-10/12(Pt.-II)

Dated:13.07.2016

ORDER

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 21 of the West Bengal Joint Entrance Examinations Board Act, 2014 (West Bengal Act XIV of 2014) the Governor has been pleased to direct the West Bengal Joint Entrance Examinations Board to conduct the West Bengal Joint Entrance Examinations, 2016 [i.e. WBJEEM-2016 (Medical)] on 20th July, 2016 (Wednesday) in 151 centres of West Bengal, as mentioned in the Schedule appended. Whereas, it is necessary to ensure an environment conducive to the conduct of a competitive examination in the designated examination centres, the regular academic and other activities in the institutions mentioned in the Schedule and located in West Bengal shall need to be closed for the above mentioned day, to enable the conduct of the said examination involving a large number of students.

The concerned Government Departments and affiliating Universities are advised to declare a 'local holiday' and issue suitable instructions to the teaching and non-teaching staff of the institutions mentioned in the Schedule appended for rendering full assistance and co-operation to the West Bengal Joint Entrance Examinations Board on 20^{th} July, 2016 (Wednesday) in the interest of public service.

This order issues with the concurrence of Finance

Department vide their

U.O.No. Group P₂ /2016-2017/0112 dated 13.07.2016.

Enclo: As stated.

By order of the Governor

Sd/-(Amit Sanyal) Special Secretary

Dated: 13.07.2016

No. 501 /1(7)-Edn (T) /4E-10/12(Pt.-II)

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- 1. The Principal Secretary, Technical Education & Training department, Govt. of W.B., Vocational Training Institute, Plot-B/7, Action Area-III, New Town, Rajarhat, Kolkata-700 156.
- 2. The Secretary, School Education Department, Govt. of W.B., Bikash Bhavan, 6th floor, Salt Lake, Kolkata-700 091.
- 3. The Director of Public Instruction, West Bengal.
- The Chairman, West Bengal Joint Entrance Examinations Board, AQ-13/1, Sector-V, Salt Lake, Kolkata-700 091.
- 5. The Vice Chancellor,

University.

6. The Inspector of Colleges,

University.

- 7. P.S. to Hon'ble MIC, H.E Deptt., Bikash Bhavan, 5th floor, Salt Lake, Kolkata-700 091.
- 8. The Nodal Officer, IT, HED for uploading the matter to the website at the earliest.

Special Secretary 72016